

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Deferred Compensation Board, due to the expiration of term of Elio Giuliani:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint John Infelice, 2 Sugar Hill Road, North Salem, New York as a CSEA Union member of the Westchester County Deferred Compensation Board, for the term May 12, 2022 to December 31, 2025.

Given under my hand and seal this 12<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2022.

George Latimer
County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

May 12, 2022

Mr. John Infelice 2 Sugar Hill Road North Salem, NY 10560

Dear Mr. Infelice,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a CSEA Union member of the Westchester County Deferred Compensation Board, effective today, Thursday, May 12, 2022. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2025.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office within 30 days, either by appearing at the County Clerk's office or mailing the signed and notarized form to our office.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form is attached

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

very truly tours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc:

Honorable Board of Legislators

Cesar Vargas, Acting Commissioner, Finance Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plaine, New York 10601

Email: ce@wcstchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900 From: Infelice, John < jai5@westchestergov.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 8:46 AM

To: Brodsky, Julianne W. < jwbb@westchestergov.com>

Subject: RE: Resume Needed

Good morning, I don't have an updated resume so if it is ok I will give you a brief biography as requested.

Before that, I just wanted to say, years ago in the 1990's when I was in elementary school in Mamaroneck we took a trip to Albany where myself and my class got a tour from an assemblymen, that man was your dad. I was 11 or 12 at the time but I clearly remember him and that trip. He was funny and made what would normally be a boring field trip fun and exciting. I recognized your name and wanted to share that with you. ©

My Name is John Infelice and I am a lifelong resident of Westchester County. I was born in New Rochelle NY and raised in Mamaroneck. I am a graduate of Mamaroneck High School class of 1998. After high school I attended John Jay College of Criminal justice where I was majoring in Forensic Psychology minoring in law until I left right before my senior year when I was offered employment with Westchester County as an Electrician in the Parks Department. I have been a Westchester County employee since 2002, working for PRC at Playland Park where I have held the titles of Electrician, Electrical supervisor and now acting Assistant Superintendent of Maintenance. I am currently serving as an elected officer of CSEA 9200. Since 2016 I have been 4th, 3rd and now 2nd Vice President of our unit. During that time I have been on numerous committees such as Political Action and the Health and Safety committee where I am currently chairperson. Outside of Westchester County Government I own and operate MGI Electrical Contracting a small electrical contracting company I named after my daughter. I currently reside in North Salem NY with my wife and 3 children, Mia 11, Johnny 9 and Dean 5. I am very grateful and honored for this appointment opportunity to represent CSEA on the Deferred Compensation board.

John Infelice
Grounds
Playland Amusement Park
100 Playland Parkway
Rye, NY 10580
Tel (914)813-7124
Fax (914)813-7042
Email: Jais@westchestergov.com



## COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

## For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )
I, John In felice do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name)
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of W.C. Deffered Comp 600 in and for the
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.  Date: 6/6/2022 (Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 6 day of 50.2.  CHRISTOPHER A BOEMIO NO TARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01BO8409382 Qualified in Westohester County by Commission Expires 09-28-2024  (Signature)  (Print or Type Name)
(Title of Official Administering Oath)

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.